
 

1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD,  BARABOO, WI 53913 

P (608) 356-2771  •  TF (800) 362-4505  •  F (608) 807-5148 
WWW.MSA-PS.COM 

 

Page 1 of 1 
G:\00\00044\00044092\Spec\Phase II Mauston South Side Utilities\02_Construction Contracts\00044092_SouthSideUtilities_RecOfAward.docx 

 

Memo 

 
 
 

 To: Mauston City Council 

 From: Raine Gardner, PE & Christian Moring, PE 

 Subject: South Side Utility Extension Project - Bid Award Recommendation 

 Date: August 8, 2025 

     
 
On Tuesday, August 5th, we opened bids for the South Side Utility Extension Project. The intent of the project is to 
install water and sewer utilities west of the existing fairgrounds to serve a future residential development.  
 
Construction is scheduled for fall of 2025.  

 
Per the bid opening, three (3) bids were submitted.  The lowest, responsible bidder was BKC Construction LLC with 
a bid price of $697,168.66.   
 
BKC Construction LLC is located in La Crosse and recently acquired Zenke Inc, out of La Crescent, MN. Zenke Inc. 
is a reputable utility contractor with a good record of work and financial standing.  
 
MSA is not familiar with BKC Construction, so references were requested, and communication was had with the 
Engineer who oversaw several of the listed reference projects. Feedback on Zenke Inc. as well as more recently 
BKC Construction, was all positive in terms of work performed and financial standing.  
 
BKC Construction has confirmed that they are content with their bid prices presented.  
 
We recommend the Village Board award the project to BKC Construction LLC for the project bid cost of 
$697,168.66.    
  
If you have any questions, please feel free to reach out.  Thank you.   



G:\00\00044\00044092\Spec\Phase II Mauston South Side Utilities\02_Construction Contracts\1_NOA to Owner\NOA to Owner Letter_00044092_Phase II.docx

1230 South Boulevard
Baraboo, WI 53913
(800) 362-4505

www.msa-ps.com

August 5, 2025

Darryl Teske, Mayor
City of Mauston
303 Mansion St.
Mauston, WI 53948

Re: Mauston South Side Utilities
City of Mauston

Dear Mr. Teske:

Upon review of the bids received on August 5, 2025 for the above-referenced project, it was
found that they were submitted by qualified contractors.  It is our recommendation that the
low responsive bidder listed below be accepted and award made at your next meeting.

BKC Construction LLC
4910 Silver Morning Lane
La Crosse, WI 54601 Bid Amount $697,168.66

Please execute the enclosed Notice of Award for the contract.  Once the form is signed,
please email a copy back to cmoring@msa-ps.com and mssmith@msa-ps.com. After
receiving the executed copy, we will forward one copy of the Notice of Award and the
remaining contract package to the Contractor.

Sincerely,

MSA Professional Services, Inc.

Christian Moring, PE
Project Manager

MSS
Enc.

mailto:cmoring@msa-ps.com
mailto:mssmith@msa-ps.com


00 51 00 Notice of Award
EJCDC® C-510, Notice of Award.
Copyright © 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

G:\00\00044\00044092\Spec\Phase II Mauston South Side Utilities\02_Construction Contracts\1_NOA to Owner\NOA_00044092 Phase II.docx

NOTICE OF AWARD
Date of Issuance:

Owner: City of Mauston Owner's Contract No.:

Engineer: MSA Professional Services, Inc Engineer's Project No.:00044092

Contract: City of Mauston - Mauston South Side Utilities

Bidder: BKC Construction LLC

Bidder's Address: 4910 Silver Morning Lane, La Crosse, WI 54601

You are notified that your Bid dated August 5, 2025 for the above Contract, and that you are the Successful Bidder and are
awarded a Contract for Mauston South Side Utilities

Base Bid
The Contract Price of your Contract is six hundred ninety-seven thousand, one hundred sixty-eight dollars and sixty-six
cents ($697,168.66). Contract Price is subject to adjustment based on the provisions of the Contract, including but not
limited to those governing changes, Unit Price Work, and Work performed on a cost-plus-fee basis, as applicable.

1 unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and one copy of the Contract Documents
accompanies this Notice of Award, or has been transmitted or made available to Bidder electronically.

☐ Drawings will be delivered separately from the other Contract Documents.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this Notice of Award:

1. Deliver to Owner 1 counterparts of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor).

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required performance and payment bonds)
and insurance documentation, as specified in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions, Articles 2
and 6.

3. Other conditions precedent (if any): ___________________________________________________
Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, annul this
Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully signed counterpart of the
Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents as indicated in Paragraph 2.02 of the General
Conditions.

Owner: City of Mauston _____________________________________________________________________

By (signature): _____________________________________________________________________

Name (printed): _____________________________________________________________________

Title: _______________________________________________________________________________________________

Copy to Engineer























City of Mauston - South Side Utility Extension (#9769797)
Owner: City of Mauston
Solicitor: MSA Professional Services - Baraboo
08/05/2025 10:00 AM CDT
MSA Project #00044092

Item Code Item Description UofM Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
General
1 Mobilization LS 1 $15,500.00 $15,500.00 $17,169.35 $17,169.35 $67,500.00 $67,500.00
2 Clearing & Grubbing LS 1 $500.00 $500.00 $4,993.74 $4,993.74 $2,008.00 $2,008.00
3 Rock Excavation CY 100 $250.00 $25,000.00 $56.89 $5,689.00 $70.00 $7,000.00

4
Erosion and Sedimentation
Controls LS 1 $6,875.00 $6,875.00 $12,305.15 $12,305.15 $2,008.00 $2,008.00

5 Turf Restoration LS 1 $24,800.00 $24,800.00 $30,535.11 $30,535.11 $4,008.00 $4,008.00
General Total - Lines 1 - 5: $72,675.00 $70,692.35 $82,524.00

Sanitary Sewer

6
Connect to Existing Sanitary
Sewer EA 1 $1,016.37 $1,016.37 $4,088.29 $4,088.29 $9,100.00 $9,100.00

7
Sanitary Manhole, 48-Inch
Complete EA 9 $5,877.31 $52,895.79 $7,592.70 $68,334.30 $7,650.00 $68,850.00

8 Sanitary Sewer, PVC, 8-Inch LF 2730.000000000000$64.23 $175,347.90 $78.20 $213,486.00 $130.00 $354,900.00
9 Sanitary Lateral, PVC, 6-Inch LF 200 $78.80 $15,760.00 $46.23 $9,246.00 $120.00 $24,000.00

Sanitary Sewer Total - Lines 6 - 9: $245,020.06 $295,154.59 $456,850.00
Watermain

10 Connect to Existing Watermain EA 1 $1,223.90 $1,223.90 $1,835.87 $1,835.87 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
11 Hydrant EA 8 $5,134.73 $41,077.84 $7,428.83 $59,430.64 $6,800.00 $54,400.00

12 Watermain, C900 PVC, 12-Inch LF 2750.000000000000$69.73 $191,757.50 $84.26 $231,715.00 $91.00 $250,250.00
13 Watermain, C900 PVC, 8-Inch LF 30 $57.42 $1,722.60 $67.71 $2,031.30 $113.00 $3,390.00
14 Watermain, C900 PVC, 6-Inch LF 175 $50.43 $8,825.25 $65.14 $11,399.50 $94.00 $16,450.00
17 Valve & Box, 12-Inch EA 8 $5,226.26 $41,810.08 $5,266.34 $42,130.72 $5,000.00 $40,000.00
18 Valve & Box, 8-Inch EA 1 $3,107.24 $3,107.24 $3,035.76 $3,035.76 $2,900.00 $2,900.00
19 Valve & Box, 6-Inch EA 7 $2,421.72 $16,952.04 $2,214.73 $15,503.11 $2,150.00 $15,050.00
20 Tee, 12-Inch x 12-Inch EA 1 $1,929.44 $1,929.44 $1,776.72 $1,776.72 $1,950.00 $1,950.00
21 Tee, 12-Inch x 8-Inch EA 1 $1,694.89 $1,694.89 $1,463.71 $1,463.71 $1,625.00 $1,625.00
22 Tee, 12-Inch x 6-Inch EA 6 $1,648.80 $9,892.80 $1,398.46 $8,390.76 $1,550.00 $9,300.00
23 Reducer, 12-Inch x 6-Inch EA 1 $1,098.26 $1,098.26 $878.22 $878.22 $950.00 $950.00
24 Reducer, 8-Inch x 6-Inch EA 1 $878.67 $878.67 $586.00 $586.00 $600.00 $600.00
25 Watermain Plug, 12-Inch EA 1 $670.92 $670.92 $626.43 $626.43 $625.00 $625.00

26
Watermain Vertical Bend, 12-
Inch EA 3 $1,884.54 $5,653.62 $2,159.52 $6,478.56 $1,300.00 $3,900.00

27 Watermain Bend, 12-Inch EA 6 $2,223.72 $13,342.32 $1,136.27 $6,817.62 $1,250.00 $7,500.00
28 Watermain Bend, 8-Inch EA 1 $908.23 $908.23 $647.22 $647.22 $675.00 $675.00

29
2-Inch Corporation, Curb Stop, &
Box EA 6 $2,729.92 $16,379.52 $2,257.70 $13,546.20 $1,625.00 $9,750.00

30 Water Service, Copper, 2-Inch LF 200 $101.60 $20,320.00 $67.14 $13,428.00 $74.00 $14,800.00
31 2-Inch Rigid Insulation SF 96 $2.38 $228.48 $6.83 $655.68 $3.00 $288.00

Watermain Total - Lines 10 - 31: $379,473.60 $422,377.02 $438,603.00
Base Bid Total - Lines 1 - 31: $697,168.66 $788,223.96 $977,977.00

BKC Construction LLC Gerke Excavating Inc. A-1 Excavating LLC


	NOA to Owner Letter_00044092_Phase II.docx
	NOA_00044092 Phase II.docx
	BKC Bid Documents 8-5-25
	BKC Bid Bond Signed 8-5-25
	BidWorksheet_00044092_Phase II

